

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 399/2021

CrIM No. 1348/2021

Ghulam Mohammad Nowshari & Ors

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Lone Altaf, Advocate vice
Mr. Adil Parray, Advocate.

VERSUS

Nazir Ahmad Malik & Anr

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sajad Ashraf, GA for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

23.08.2022

Case diary in respect of the impugned FIR has been produced.

A perusal of the case diary reveals that the investigation of the case is complete and according to the official respondent, the investigation of the case was complete even before the proceedings in the impugned FIR were stayed by this Court.

In order to test the merits of the rival contentions raised in this petition, it would be proper to have a perusal of the record of the complaints that have been filed by the respondent No.1 against the petitioners. In fact it appears that two complaints have been filed by the respondent No.1 before the courts below against the petitioners alleging some what similar facts.

The registry is, therefore, directed to summon the record pertaining to the complaint titled "Nazir Ahmad Malik Vs Gh. Mohammad Nowsheri & Ors" bearing (File No. 31033/2021, Date of Institution 21.09.2021, Date of Decision 06.10.2021), from the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Srinagar, as also

the record relating to the complaint titled “Nazir Ahmad Malik Vs Ghulam Mohamad Nowsheri & Ors” bearing (File No. 284 /2021, Date of Institution 21.09.2021) pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Srinagar.

Be listed on 26.09.2022. Till next date of hearing, official respondents shall not file challan against the petitioner.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
23.08.2022
Showkat

