

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 399/2021

GHULAM MOHAMMAD NOWSHARI AND ORS. Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Aadil Parray, Advocate.

V/s

NAZIR AHMAD MALIK AND ANR. Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Younis Hafeez, AC

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge

ORDER

17.08.2026

Learned counsel for the official respondents has submitted that the Investigating Officer Shri ASI Rajin Chowdhary is present along with case diary and according to him, the investigation in the case is complete.

The petitioner through the medium of this petition has challenged FIR No. 35/2021 of Police Station Zadibal, Srinagar and he has also laid challenge to the impugned complaint titled *Nazir Ahmad Malik Vs. Ghulam Mohammad Nowshari and Others* pending before the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Srinagar (date of institution 5.10.2021, File No. 407/21).

Registry is directed to summon the record of the aforesaid criminal complaint from the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Srinagar.

List for consideration on 28.09.2026.

Case diary shall again be produced on next date of hearing.

Interim direction, if any, in force as on date shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

17.08.2026

Aasif